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No. 504, S.] 	 [Published July 14, 1919. 

CHAPTER 528. 
AN ACT to appropriate to 0. H. Eliason, state veterinarian, 

a sum of money named therein, to reimburse him for moneys 
spent for attorney's fees in defending an action. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the general fund. to 

0. H. Eliason of Madison, Wisconsin, state veterinarian, the 
sum of two thousand dollars for attorney's fees incurred and 
paid by him in defending a suit brought against .  him, growing 
out of his refusal as state veterinarian to countersign certain 
interstate certificates issued by Dr. A. H. Hartwig of Water-
town, Wisconsin; provided, however, that this appropriation 
shall be in full settlement of any and all claims of said 0. H. 
Eliason against the state, growing out of said matter. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 9, 1919. 

No. 578, S.] 	 [Published July 14, 1919. 

CHAPTER 529. 
AN ACT to create section 50.08 of the statutes, relating to 

county out-patient departments or public health dispensaries. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 

50.08 PUBLIC HEALTH DISPENSARY. Any county may 
establish and maintain an out-patient department or a public 
health dispensary for tuberculosis and other communicable 
diseases; which may also be used in connection with the cor-
rection of physical defects of school children and child welfare 
work. In counties whose population is two hundred and fifty 
thousand or more such institution shall be governed either pur-
suant to section 46.21, or sections 46.18 and 46.19. In all other 
counties it shall be governed pursuant to sections 46.18 and 
46.19. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 9, 1919. 


